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Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services
ATTN : Mr. Barney Chan

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 95402-6577

Re:  Fourth Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report
3927 East 14th Street
Oakland, California ’ | ]2 ~ 1<

;‘ftail&*z":’

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed is a copy of the Fourth Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report prepared
for Ruben Hausauer’s 3927 East 14th Street, Oakland, California site. This report documents the
resulits of the fourth quarter of groundwater monitoring performed at the site. Groundwater
monitoring was performed on 16 December 1998 by Klieinfelder Inc. personnel. This report was
prepared by Kleinfelder Inc. at the request of Ruben Hausauer.

] If you have any questions or comments, please call either Kleinfelder Inc. at (408) 436-
1155 or me at (415) 621-3939. Thank you for your time and attention.

ery truly yours,

Tommy A. Conner
:syr/Enclosure

cer State Water Resources Contre! Board (w/encl)
PO Box 944212
Sacramento. California 94244-2120

Gary Rogers. Ph.D {w encl)

Aquatic & Environmental Applications
38033 Davy Court

Fremont. CA 943306
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PrepPARED FOR:  Conner-Bak, LLP
444 De Haro Street, Suite 121
San Francisco, California 94107

ATTENTION:  Mr. Tommy Conner

Copyright 1999Kleinfelder, Inc.
All Rights Reserved.
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An emplovee o ned company

January 26, 1999
File No. 12-3047-60

Mr. Tommy A. Conner
Conner-Bak, LLP

444 De Haro Street, Suite 121
San Francisco, California 94107

SUBJECT: Fourth Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report, New Genico Facility,
3927 East 14th Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mz. Conner:

Kleinfelder, Inc. (Kleinfelder) is pleased to provide you with the Fourth Quarter 1998
Groundwater Monitoring Report for the New Genico facility (New Genico) located at 3927 East
14th Street, Oakland, California (site; Plate 1). Note that 14" Street has been renamed
“International Boulevard” for consistency with previous reports; however, we will continue to
refer to the site as 3927 East 14™ Street. This report discusses field procedures, observations, and
results of the fourth quarter 1998 groundwater monitoring event. Work was conducted in
accordance with Kleinfelder’s proposal dated June 18, 1998.

Kleinfelder performed groundwater monitoring and sampling on December 16, 1998, collecting
groundwater samples from four groundwater monitoring wells at the site (HMW-1 through
HMW-4}. Monitoring well locations are shown on Plate 2.

BRIEF BACKGROUND

A release from an underground storage tank (UST) previously located on-site resulted in impacts
to soil and groundwater. The UST was removed previously, along with some of the impacted
soils. In accordance with Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCS) and
California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB),
requirements, monitoring activities have been performed since August 1996 and are continuing
at the site A release from ULSTs formerly located across the street at the Motor Partners facilits
has also impacted seil and groundwater. and it appears that there is some commingling of
plumes

All of the wells are completed in the first conunuous water-bearing sone encountered beneath the
st Wells HNMW T through TINGW -3 are constructed weth Z-ineh diameter polvans b ehlonde
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(PVC) casing. HMW-4 was a “pre-constructed” well using 0.6-inch inner diameter (I.D.) PVC
casing that was installed using direct push technology on November 18, 1998.

FIELD WORK

Kleinfelder performed the monitoring concurrently with Motor Partners’ monitoring event on
December 16, 1998. Kleinfelder measured depths to water (Table 1) and collected groundwater
samples on December 16, 1998, from three of the four monitoring wells in accordance with the
protocol presented in Appendix A. Measurements of “redox” potential (reduction/oxidation
potential) and dissolved oxygen were made immediately prior to sampling groundwater depth
could not be measured this quarter in HMW-4 as the sounder was too large for this 0.6- _mef‘I D.
well.

Prior to purging the wells, Kleinfelder remeasured water levels in three of the four wells using an
electronic measuring device, and in three of the four wells, a translucent bailer was used
to monitor for the presence of floating product or a sheen. Kieinfelder noted a sheen on the
HMW-3; but no measurable thickness of floating product was noted. Neither a sheen nor floating
product was observed in the remaining monitoring wells. An odor was noted in the groundwater
in HMW-1 and HMW-3, Due to the small diameter of HMW-4, it was not possible to insert a
bailer and monitor for a sheen or floating product in this manner. Due to its small diameter, well
HMW-4 had to be purged with a peristaltic pump. The other wells were purged with a bailer.

Purging was performed until a minimum of three casing volumes of water were removed from
each well. Purge logs and field observation sheets are included in Appendix B.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

Groundwater samples collected during the fourth quarter 1998 were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) quantified as diesel (TPHd), TPH as motor oil (TPHmo), and TPH as
gasoline (TPHg) by modified United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method
8015; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tert-butyl ether (MtBE).
The four samples were also analyzed by the laboratory for the bioremediation indicator
parameters that were specifically requested by ACHCS. These analyses include:

e ferrous iron;
e nitrate-nitrogen; and
s ~ulfate

Samples were collected mm laboratorny supplied contamers The groundwater samples were
submitted to Entech Analytical Labe Ine of Qunmxae California. for chemical analy s,
Fatech i a laboratory certified by the State of California o perform the above-mentuoned

analy sos
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RESULTS

Groundwater Gradient

Table 1 presents the water-level data for December 1998 for the New Genico facility. Depth-to-
water data as measured and provided by Rogers Environmental Services on December 16, 1998,
is presented on Table 2. Plate 2 presents the groundwater piezometric contours for
September 24, 1998, using the data collected by Kleinfelder.

As illustrated in Plate 2, the groundwater flow direction beneath the site was southerly on
December 16, 1998. The magnitude of the hydraulic gradient was approximately 0.015 foot per
toot. This flow direction and hydraulic gradient are generally consistent with previous findings.
Groundwater levels declined an average of 1.6 feet since last quarter in three of the site’s four
groundwater monitoring wells.

Floating product

A slight sheen was observed in HMW-3 this quarter, but there was no measurable quantity of
floating product. Neither a sheen nor floating product was observed in the other site wells.
Historical data with respect to the presence/absence of floating product or a sheen indicates that
in the previous quarter, a sheen was noted in HMW-1 and HMW-2. Floating product was not
observed in the wells in the previous quarter.

Groundwater Analyses

This quarter’s groundwater chemistry data for the site are presented in Table 3. Historical data,
also presented on Table 3, were obtained from ATC Associates, Inc.’s Fourth Quarter 1997
Groundwater Monitoring Report (January 8, 1998), Artesian Environmental’s Groundwater
Sampling Point Installation and Sampling Report "(January 30, 1998), Groundworks
Environmental, Inc.’s First Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report (April 10, 1998),
Kleinfelder’s Second Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report (July 29, 1998),
Kleinfelder’s Third Quarter 1998 Groundwater Monitoring Report (October 22, 1998).

Laboratory reports from Entech are included in Appendix C. The values of the groundwater
parameters measured prior to sampling (pH, temperature and specific conductivity) are presented

on Table 4,

The following summarizes the December 1998 analytical results for the 3927 East 14™ Street

factlity
e [PI-d was notreported moany of the wells this quarter
e [PH-mo was reported in well HMW-1, 1ts concentration decreasing signilicantls from
last quarter I PH-mo was not detected 1 the other on-site wells.
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TPH-g concentrations decreased in wells HMW-1 and HMW-3 (TPH-g concentrations
were ND in HMW-3.) TPH-g concentrations increased in HMW-2 and HMW-4.

Benzene concentrations decreased in well HMW-1. Benzene concentrations increased
slightly in HMW-2 and HMW-4. Benzene remained non-detect (ND) in HMW-3 for
the fourth consecutive quarter. Benzene concentrations are in excess of its Maximum
Contaminent Level (MCL) of 1 microgram per liter (pg/L) in HMW-1, HMW-2 and
HMW-4,

Toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes concentrations decreased in well HMW-1.
Toluene and ethylbenzene remained ND in HMW-3 for the fourth consecutive quarter.
Total Xylenes were reported to be ND in HMW-3. Toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
Xylenes concentrations increased slightly in HMW-2. Ethylbenzene and total xylenes
concentrations increased slightly in HMW-4. All three constituents that were reported
were below their respective MCLs.

MIBE concentrations were not reported due to the malfunctioning of laboratory
instrumentation.

Bioremediation Indicator Parameters

Sclected bioremediation indicator parameters were either measured in the field (dissolved oxygen
and redox potential) or analyzed by the analytical laboratory (nitrate, sulfate, and ferrous iron).
Results for upgradient wells and wells located proximate to the former UST location were
compared to wells located downgradient of the former UST location to see if any general trends
were discernible.

_There was no dissolved oxvgen reading in HMW-1 this quarter due to an apparent. ,,_ggwcmh,giughaﬁlwwj
_oversight—Pissolved oxygen decreased in HMW-2 compared to last quarter but was higher than
the remaining historical readings for this well. Dissolved oxygen readings more than doubled in
HMW-3 and HMW-4. Readings suggest an aerobic environment proximate to HMW-2, HMW-3
and HMW-4. The very high dissolved oxygen reading in HMW-4 may be attributable to the fact
that readings were not taken down-hole due to the small diameter of this well.

When bioremediation occurs in relatively anaerobic environments, the following trends may be
observed across the dissolved contaminant plume:

Ihe followmye presents our findings with respect to the selected bioremediation ndicator

A decrease in nitrate concentrations;
A decrease in sulfate concentrations;
Anincrease in ferrous iron: and

Redoy potentials become mereasingly negative,

paramelers during this quarter
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» Nitrate concentrations were higher than previously reported in HMW-1, decreased
slightly over the previous quarter in HMW-3, and were “ND” in the remaining wells.

e Sulfate concentrations increased from ND in the previous quarter to 33.0 mg/L in well
HMW-1. Sulfate concentrations decreased in well HMW-3, remained ND in well
HMW-2, and increased only slightly in well HMW-4. No discernible pattern was
observed.

¢ TFerrous iron was reported ND for well HMW-3 and increased from ND last quarter to
0.17 mg/L to 1.2 mg/L in the remaining wells. These concentrations indicate increases
from the previous quarter, and may suggest the occurrence of anaerobic
bioremediation.

o The redox potential in well HMW-3 was positive, which is consistent with historical
readings, with the exception of last quarter, which was negative. Redox potentials in
the remaining wells were negative, suggestive of the occurrence of anaerobic
bioremediation.

e The increase in nitrate and sulfate concentrations may be related to the recent injection
of oxygen releasing compound (ORC) proximate to the former UST location and may
indicate an increasingly acrobic environment proximate to HMW-1.

Quality Control Resulis

Laboratory quality control (QC) data were evaluated to assess the acceptability of the analytical
results. QC results are included with the Certified Analytical Reports (CARs) in Appendix C.
Laboratory QC consisted of checking adherence to holding times and evaluating method blanks
and blank spikes (BS). All analyses were performed within the required holding times. No
compounds were detected in any of the method blanks. BS recoveries were within the laboratory
acceptance limits.

The laboratory QC results indicate the data are of acceptable quality.

LIMITATIONS

Kleinfelder prepared this report in accordance with generally accepted standards of care, which
exist in Northern California at this time. Conclusions are based on field observations made by
Kleinfelder personnel and quantitative chemical analysis of four groundwater samples and a trip
blank provided by Entech laboratory.

It ~hould be recognized that definttion and evaluation ot geologre and cnvironmental condinons
i~ a dilficult and inexact science. Judgments leading to conclusions and 1ecommendations are
venerallv made with incomplete knowledge of the present subswitace conditions.  More
cxtensive studies. including additional subsurtace mvestigations. may be performed o reduce
uncertamties I the € lient wishes o reduce the uncertamtios of this mvesticatuon, Klemfelde
Should he noutied for addivonal consuliation No warranty o express o mmplied. 7~ made
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[f you have any questions about the enclosed report or any other aspect of the work, please

contact Bill Theyskens at (408) 436-1155.
Sincerely,

KLEINFELDER, INC.

Cristina Goulart William G. Theyskeds, C.E.G., C.HG.
Staff Scientist Environmental Group Manager
Attachments
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevations {1)
New Genico Facility
1397 East 14th Street Qakland, California

B KLEINFELDER

Casing Depthio  Groundwater  Floaung Corrected
Elevation Groundwater  Elevation Product (2}  Elevation (3)
Well Date  {feet, MSL) (fect) (feer, MSL) (feer (feet, MSL)

HMW-1  8n2/9 31.28 801 23.24 —_ 23.24
2/25/57 5.95 25.30 -— 25.30

5728/97 7.65 23.60 - 23.60

9/2/97 8.56 22.69 — 22.69

11726797 7.50 23.75 — 23.75

2/9/98 3.35 27.90 ——— 27.90

3N7/98 5.29 2586 0.01 2597

6/30/98 6.63 24,62 0.00 24.62

9124198 822 23.03 0.00 2303

12/16/98 6.66 24,59 0.00 24.59

HMW-2  8/22/96 29.43 8.71 20.72 —— 20.72
2/25/97 6.00 23.43 -—- 23.43

528197 7.65 21.78 — 21,78

9/2/97 8.59 20.84 ——— 20.84

1426/97 6.82 22.61 -— 2261

2/9/98 3.24 26.19 ———- 26.19

317198 4.44 24,99 0.00 24.99

6/30/98 6.30 2313 0.00 23.13

9/24/98 8.20 21.23 0.00 21.23

12/16/98 6.64 22.79 0.00 22.79

HMW-3  8/22/96 31.48 8.10 23.38 -— 2338
2/25/97 6.00 25.48 ——- 25.48

5i28/97 7.74 23.74 ——— 23.74

9/2/97 8.60 22.88 —_— 22.88

1126497 7.50 23.98 e 23.98

2/9/98 2,34 29.14 — 29,14

3/17/98 5.23 26.25 0.00 26.25

6/30/98 6.60 24,88 0.00 24.88

9/24/98 3.32 23.16 0.00 23,16

12/16/98 6.71 2477 0.00 24.77

HMW-4  11/26/97 28.80 7.42 2138 - 21.38
2/9/98 2.96 - 25.84 - 25.84

3/17/98 572 23.08 0.00 23.08

6/30/98 7.40 21.40 000 21.40

9/24/98 9.80 19.00 0.00 19.00

12/16/98 N/A N/A 0.00 N/A

feet, MSL = feet, 1elative 1o Mean Sea Level
" = notmeasured, or data not readily available
(1} Data prior to 3/17/98 was obtained from reports prepared by ATC Associates Inc. (1/8/98)
and Artesian Environmental (1/30/98), and 2 Field Report/Dam Sheet (ATC, 2/9/98)

{2) Data regarding the presence/absence of finating nraduce neine o March 1008 wwre par oo -
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Table 2

Groundwater Elevations (1)
Motor Partners Facility
1234 40th Avenue

Qakland, Catifornia

B «xieiNFELDER

Casing Depthto  Groundwater  Floating Corrected
Elevation Groundwater  Elevation Product (2} Elevation (3)
Well Date (feet, MSL) (feet) (feet, MSL) (feet) (feet, MSL)
MW-1 11/26/97 31.44 7.98 23.46 - 23.46
3/17/98 5.84 25.60 - 25.60
6/30/98 ———- -——- - —
9/24/98 8.74 22.70 e 22.70
12/16/98 7.11 24.33 e 24.33
MW-2 11/26/97 31.06 7.24 23.82 —— 23.82
3/17/98 5.05 26.01 e 26.01
6/30/98 6.35 24.71 e 24.71
9/24/98 7.94 23.12 ———- 23.12
12/16/98 6.42 24.64 -—— 24.64
MW-3 11/26/97 30.43 7.06 23.37 ———— 23.37
3/17/98 5.11 25.32 - 25.32
6/30/98 6.62 23.81 e 23.81
9/24/98 8.13 22.30 - 22.30
12/16/98 6.52 2391 - 23.91
MW-4 11/26/97 30.37 6.04 23.73 — 23.73
3/17/98 4,52 25.85 - 25.85
6/30/98 5.86 24.51 e 24.51
9/24/98 7.23 23.14 ——-- 23.14
12/16/98 5.92 24.45 - 24.45
MW-5 11/26/97 30.37 —— - —— e
3/17/98 5.80 2457 - 24.57
6/30/98 -——- -—- e -
9/24/98 876 22.39 - 22 39
121698 719 2396 -—-- 2796

feet MSL = feet. relatnve 1o Mean Sea Level

b

ot measured. or data not readily as ailzble

fle Dataprior o 3 17 98 was obtaned trom & repott prepared by ATC Associates Ine o 8 98,

317 08 datg was obtaned trom Gars Rogers of Aguatic & Bnvironmental Applicetions
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Table 2
Groundwater Elevations (1)
Motor Pariners Facility
1234 40th Avenue

Oakland, California

Casing Depthto  Groundwater Floating Corrected
Elevation Groundwater Elevation  Product (2) Elevation (3)
Well Date (feet, MSL) (feet) (feet, MSL) (feet) {feet, MSL)

(2) Data regarding the presence/absence of floating product prior to March 1998 was not
avajlable at the time of preparation of this report.
(3) Corrected elevation is equal to groundwater elevation plus the estimated specific gravity
of the floating product (0.83) multiplied by the floating product thickness:
Corrected Elevation = Groundwater Elevation + (0.83 x Floating Product Thickness).
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results ! '9\
Mew Genico Facitity “h(o‘\
3927 E. 1dih Street Qakland, Cahfornia V‘ U
. }\*
- Férrous  Dissolved  Redox
Well 1D N Swupde Date 1M as Diesel TPH as motor ol TPH as Gasoline  Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Totat Xylenes Methyl test Butyl Ether  Nurate  Sulfate ron Oaygen’ Potenual’
L twm) (ug/L) (pg/L) (/L) (sl (/L) (gl (ugiL) mg/)  (me/l) {megll) (mgrl) _(mV)
[ERY R R on ND NI 7,400 1,200 170 530 490 e e PO P
325 g 2,000 ND 5,400 760 110 260 260 MDD e e S e
AR U7 2,000 600 6,600 1,100 100 290 340 130 s,
9297 8,700 3,700 4,000 460 40 200 100 ND? 2.0 12 4.20 0.24 -14.4
126 4,700 3,000 7,500 1,000 120 270 320 ND? 0.6 ND <001 20 +105
L1798 ND 16,000 11,000 2,100 290 600 760 1,200 ND 0.8 0.16 08’ -60.4
6 WK ND 5,900 10,000 1,300 160 390 360 160 0.4 2.0 0.96 077  -46.70
9210y ND 6,600 7,100 890 80 230 180 430/ND? 14 ND ND 46Oy ‘
12 16 0% ND 1,400 £.900 20 e 3O 8510\ S MR 50 30 017 @ 40,
Haw %2200 7,400 2,100 6,300 170 57 370 120 20100 2100 - S
Tihve 90 ND 8,400 150 35 280 70 ND? ND ND e e
5 2847 130 200 6,000 170 35 170 67 150 200 WO e e e
9ot g7 4,502 ND® 8,000 210 0 160 920 KD? ND 0.5 137 038 4152
6o 180 ND 1,600 41 7.5 40 10 3l ND ND 0.03 2.5 +52
LTy ND ND 8,600 200 96 410 120 230 ND 0.8 001  048°  -50.28
B30 9% ND ND 7,300 180 52 240 8 170 ND ND 0.01 043 45.50
a4y ug ND ND 2,900 2 L5 38 16 ND NP ND  ND #3267
12 16 % ND ND 5,300 B B tlgpmmwwwgﬂ 331 NR ND ND 1.1 A58 i
[ISYAUE $ 1 0n ND ND 1,300 3 6 8 iz - ND ND e
piaue 70 ND 150 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND SOUPE .
KUY ND ND 80 ND ND 0.60 ND ND ND ND e e
0o ND*® ND® 140 ND ND 2.1 ND ND 2 53 0.03 0.88  +93.6
1 1607 30 ND 70 0.6 0.8 0.8 ND ND 3.5 50 0.0 14 +102
317 a8 ND 200 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.1 43 ND 063 9190
& 30N ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.0 51 ND 0.25 95.70
9 1108 ND ND 58 ND ND ND 0.76 ND 49 95 ND 343,63 -16
12 16 95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND WO NR 40 5 OND T¥ g, 1%
RESAIO BRI 400 ND 1,600 4.2 3.1 1.7 5.9 ND
VTN ND ND 1,300 20 14 6.8 3.0 19 ND 86 0.12 24° 2667
o 30 g ND ND 940 17 1.5 18 2 10 ND 18.0 ND 3.7 217
G408 ND ND 370 732 ND 0.75 13 11 ND 1 ND w8 17
AL ND ND 830 1.0 ND 2.70 50 187 NR ND 10 @ 34
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Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results !
MNew Genico Facility
3927 E. 14th Street Oakland, California

Ferrous Dissolved ™ Hedox

Wl by N Sunple e 1PH as Diesel  TPH as motor oil  TPH as Gasolme  Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes Methyl tert Butyl Ether  Nitrate  Sulfate lron  Oxygen’ Potential
g/l (ngfL) {(ng/L} (ug/L) (/L) (/L) (pg/L) (pefl) (mg/l) (mg/l) (mg/l) (mg/l)  (mV)
TRIP B AN LT AR — ND ND ND ND ND ND
B30 98 ND ND ND ND ND ND
vl ay ND ND ND ND ND ND
(R INEH
ML 1.0 150 700 1,750 357
OIS

Ml by N HSIW L ST 2 and HMW-3 are New Genico wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, respectively

(RN Latal petreleant ivdrocarbons

N Notdeteeted ahoue reporting limit

R St Repmoitued Jud o laboratory instrument conditions
ol s sed

Seasared mothie held
Dt praot i 3 17 9% wag obtained from a report prepared by ATC Associates Inc. (1/8/98)
Positne Tesult beornal USEPA Method 8020 analysis/confirmation performed by USEPA Method 8260 reports ND
Pissolved oveen e asured prier to purging
Ealotaan repotlud oneentration for diesel is estimated due to overlapping {uel pattecns
5 samples coflcacd on 1043/97
I st ¢ antanunant Level
Cabieraa Dinbaog Water Advisory Level
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Table 4
Groundwater Parameters Measured Prior to Sampling
New Genico Facility
3927 E. 14th Street Oakland, California

Specific
Well I.D. No.  Sample Date pH Conductivity Temperature
(pmhos/cm) (°F)
HMW-1 8/22/96 - —— e
2/25/97 4.55 680 75.0
5128197 7.70 810 70.4
9/2/97 6.73 1074 73.4
11/26/97 6.93 966 70.0
3/17/98 6.16 1,163 67.6
6/30/98 6.80 1,006 71.6
9/24/98 6.69 1,080 70.3
12/16/98 6.70 830 70.2
HMW-2 &/22/9% - ——— —
2/25/97 4.65 450 72.1
5/28/97 7.80 480 69.4
9/2/97 6.82 762 74.8
11/26/97 6.99 731 69.8
3/17/98 6.62 741 66.0
6/30/98 6.88 610 71.6
9/24/98 6.81 650 71.9
12/16/98 6.02 590 69.9
HMW-3 8/22/96 — —— e
2/25/97 5.87 390 63.3
5/28/97 8.00 400 67.6
9/2/97 6.97 669 70.9
11/26/97 6.87 665 67.8
3/17/98 6.43 734 65.9
6/30/98 6.96 640 71.6
9/24/98 6.93 650 69.8
12/16/98 6.94 610 67.7
HMW-4 11726/97 —— —_—
3/17/98 6.66 769 66.3
6/30/98 698 690 734
92498 705 620 709
12,1698 712 620 710
NOTES
- ot Measnned
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BB KLEINFELDER

APPENDIX A
KLEINFELDER FIELD PROTOCOL

A-1 FIELD PREPARATION

Before performing work in the field, environmental staff review the scope of work, prepare a health and
safety plan, coordinate the work to be done with their supervisor, assemble the necessary sample
containers, and check, calibrate and clean equipment to be used in the field. When underground utilities
may exist at a site where subsurface soil samples are being collected, USA Underground is contacted
with the boring locations and the scheduled date of drilling, or a utility locating firm is employed to
check the boring locations.

A-2 DEPTH-TO-WATER MEASUREMENTS

Depth-to-water measurements are made in all the wells at the site prior to initiating purging and
sampling, including wells that are not to be sampled. The depth-to-water measurements are made
consecutively in as short a time as possible to reduce potential errors due to daily variations in the water
table.

Depth-to-water (DTW) is measured in the well to within 1/100 of a foot using a conductivity-based water
level indicator. Measurements are taken from the north or marked side of the top of casing of each well.
These marks on the casings have been surveyed by a licensed survey relative to mean sea level (MSL).
The conductivity probe and cable are rinsed in deionized water before and after measuring the first well,
and after each subsequent well. The same water level indicator is used in each well. )

A-3 WELL SAMPLING
The Kleinfelder sampling protocol for wells is as follows:

e  The depth-to-water is measured using a conductivity-based water level indicator.

e The volume of water standing in each well is calculated by subtracting the depth-to-water
measurement from the total depth of the well and multiplying by the appropriate volume
conversion factor.

e A minimum of three well volumes of water is purged from each well using a submersible pump.
The pump is decontaminated prior to use in each well by washing with liquinox™ and rinsing
with distilled water. Pump tubing is replaced prior to purging each well. Purgewater is placed
in 55-gallen drums.

e Physical parameters of pH and temperature are monitored for stability during purging.

o Sample botdes. provided by the anabvieal laboratory are Gilled from a new stende disposable

bailer at cach well

o Symples are mmediatedy labeled and placed 1 an wed sample comtamer A the end of cach
dan . the samples are delivered to the analstical laborators . under cham-of-cusiody control

PUo S T ZwRr BB e T 20 1wt

Cooon e b Ko foider Tow
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KLEINFELDER

LL DEVELOPMENT & SAMPLING LOG

WELL NO. Ve

jett BAPURGELOG.XLS — General, 10/01/93 FINAL

© 1995, Kieinfelder, Inc

I - |pate:_\o)igfqy  Weather: <o Sheet_ \of {
Project Heboaoer Submitted By:) \- . \~NoM\ g ce O\ Date: La—h:rlx_
j Reviewed By: — Date: '
l [ Development 4] Sampling P
Dispossble Suction Submers- Dedicated  Other: w
" Bailer Pump able Pump Pump
l Disposable Suction Submers- Dedicated  Other:
Bailer Pump able Pump Pump
I ter ) pH Conductivity idi
Calibration Date/Time NA
*&] [Decontamination Wash Rinse I Rinse 1T Rinse ITF
I Methods DI Steam DI Steam DI Steam Dl Staam
i TSP Tap Hat Tap Hot Tep Hot Tap Hot
E Aleonox Other Cool Other Cool Other Cool Other Codl
1 [i~
Vol. (gal):
Source:
I Y Decon. Notes: J
4 Well Security: good fair poor | Well integrity: good  fair poor | Locked: yes mo )
I Purge Volume (CV)  T.D. - DTW x Factor x ICV = o  gal
Well Diam: 02 D43 8] - x e = |5 08
Fret Product?.  Odor: no(yed) Floating Product:  nome cen film feet thick
I - g |Time (24-hr) 2ous fidraqiianemlia SRl 05 Replicate
" | {Gallons Purged 0 |v.> |z lws g0 Goals
Surged (minutes) T e | (dev. only
l pH S sy .04 12.00 16,Q1 +0.10
Temperature (°C) T |=o.l lexm 162.0 £3. 7% £1°C
l $Cond. (mhos/cm) A 1820 lea0 lezo 1OV\Q +10%
| Salinity (%) R £10%
[Tusbidity (NTU's) T <50 NTUs
I . Color d Colorless
Depth to Water 40,01
\ Reference Point:| TOC Other: »
' [ Sample # | Time | Quantity | Volume Type { Prescrv. | Filtration Analysis Lab )
\ac M 2_3 122330 ™ LTe TN LS Vo W Ea
i Y Uebh |——
' \ ) obag | —
< i SCOOML Q‘QSS;«Q_ T
\ _J
J ([ [owsroemwions Do - =27 Rl - v 28 )
2 =
l \ |Final Check: VOAS free of bubbles?(yes / no / NA Well Lockeg? yes// no / NA )



KLEINFELDER

j KA

LL DEVELOPMENT & SAMPLING LOG WELL NO. ww,,.4)
l . [Date: \’DJ t&l"fﬁ’ Weather: <, _.~Ovg Sheet_\of | |
= s Submitted BY: L. \dedn\ « Poos Date: \ 9ftc |23
Reviewed By: ~ Date: =
I __Q Development P Sampling P
(~ [Purging Dipostble  Socion  Submen-  Deficated Other: Peinieliric.
Equipment " Bailer Pump  ablePump  Pump A
I £ Sampling Bailér  Disposable  Suction Submens-  Dedicated  Other: Dexingvel .
| |Equipment Bailer Pump sbl¢ Pump Pump D AP
E| {Test Equipment ter Level pHd Conductivity idi
I E Meter No
Calibration Date/Time NA
‘2l [Decontamination Wash Rinse 1 Rinse Il E__MI
I Methods DI Steam DI Steam DI Steam DI Stesm
- TSP Tap Hot Tap Hot Tap Hat Tep Hot
E Alooaox Other Cool Other Cool Other Cool Other Cool
e
Vol. (gal):
Source:
l \ Decon. Notes: )
4 Well Security: good fair poor | Well Integrity: good fair poor | Locked: yes mo
I Purge Volume (CV) TD. - DTW x Factor x 1CV = gal
Well Diam.: 0 2" D 4* - P = gl
Free Product?; Odor: ( no)yes Floating Product: @ sheen ppy  film feet thick
I - g |Time 24-hn) Qs |20 2\M 2o lvwed Replicate
" &] 1Gatlons Purged 0 0.% |0 LS A0 Goals
Surged (minutes) 1 {dev. only
I pH S 1.za |mor o |x.4n 20.10
Temperature (°C) T (3086 IS =4 3.0 £1°C
l Cond. (umhos/cm) A le2g Jelo lgie 1630 £10%
Salinity (%) R +10%
Tatbidity (NTU's) T Fracy, - <50 NTUs
l . Color 4 @\Q,\,,l_*::______——-_w Colorless
Depth to Water 40,01
L Reference Point:| TOC Other: ~
I [ Sample # | Time | Quantity | Volume | Type | Prescrv. | Filtration Analysis Lab )
e - sa] 3 VO Gy < o
A { > vok — {
I =2 anker| — \
3 | OO AL t\)\oﬁi‘f . <
\. _/
I (| Other Observations: Nedoy ~ 2 .0 ey )
I L Final Check: VOAs free of bubbles? yes / mo / NA Well Locked? yes / no [ NA
Jett BAPURGELOG XLE — Genenal, 1001795 FINAL C 1995, Kleinfelder, Inc
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KLEINFELDER
LL DEVELOPMENT & SAMPLING LOG WELL NOW(,\MH?
Date: \3) 1¢f%3 Weather: oo Ny Sheet \ of |
Project: j g SNG 0 Submitted By: [ L., < _Jainic cg O\ Dates).[i¢[ &7 |
No.: Reviewed By: = ‘ Date: '
[ Development £Smpllng )
[ {Purging (Bally  Disposble  Suction  Submen-  Dedicated  Other )
Equipment ' Bailer Pump able Pump Pump
g Sampling @ Disporable  Suction  Submers-  Dedicated  Other:
«=! 1Equipment Bailer Pump able Pump Pump
El |Test Equipment Water Level pH Conductivity idi
E Meter No
Calitration Date/Time NA
E Decontamination Wash Rinse | Rinse 11 inse HI
Methods D! Steam DI Steam DI Steam DI Steam
Tsp Tap Hot Tap Ho Tap Hat Tap Hot
Aleonox Other Cool Other Cool Other Cocl Other Cool
2| foder:
Vol. (gal):
Source:
L Decon. Notes: v,
[ Well Sccurity: good fair  poor | Well Integrity: good fair poor | Locked: yes mo
Purge Volume (CV) T.D. - DTW x Factor x 1CV = [2oR gal
Well Diam.: D 2* 0 4* o - x Tons = |g.6q gl
Free Product?: Odor: no/yes Floating Pmduc(:@ sheen no fiim feet thick
- & [Tme@ehn oS [Wisol W se [ae [@oS Replicate
" &} FGallons Purged 0 2 “ S - Goals
Surged (minutes) T L (dev. only,
o S |G AR L6 665630 £0.10
Tezperature C°C) T | e\, 1205 [res Ro.2 =1°C
JCond. (umhos/cm) A 340 |20 330 |33 =10%
Salinity (%o) R +10%
Frubidity ovIUS) T [icave a <SONTUs
Color + leees O Colorless
Depth to Water . £0,01'
L Reference Point:] TOC  Other: v,
é Sample # | Time | Quantity | Volume | Type | Preserv. | Filtration Analysis Lab )
T TP I Jon. | el € aked
I 2. YOpe | — !
% ig D anrpe sl — \
K \ so0 A | plade | — B
. —
[ Other Observations: \;} . Q;},BO\( — A )
8 — |
\ [Final Check: VOAs free of bubbles? yes / no / NA Well Locked? yes / no / NAJ

jett BAPURGELOG XS — General, 1000143 FINAL

© 1998, Kieinfelder, In¢



l KA KLEINFELDER

LL DEVELOPMENT & SAMPLING LOG

WELL NO. M

I . * Weather: <o Ny Sheet \ of
Project: \i o o Submitted By: (_, LIS ro Date: 1 aislar
I . Reviewed By: N Date: '
. [] Development @:Sampling_ p
4 Purging Disposable  Buction Submers-  Dedicsted Other: Y
I Equipment : Bailer Pump ahle Pump Pump
Sampling @ Disposable  Bucion  Submers  Dedicated  Other:
Equipment Bailer Pump sble Pump Pump
l Test Equipment Water Level pH Conductivity Turbidity
Meter No.
Calibration Date/Time NA
l Decontamination Wash tinse | Rinse 11 Rinse 1T}
Methods o)} Steam DI Steam bl Btesm Dl Steam
TSP Tap Hot Tap Ho Tap Hot Tap Hat
Alconox Ocher Cool Other Cool Other Cool Other Cool
I Other:
Vol. (gal):
l Source:
\ Decon. Notes: J
[ Well Security: good fair poor | Well Integrity: good fair poor | Locked: yes mo)
I Purge Volume (CV)  T.D. - DTW x Factor x 1CV = .64 gal
werDiam 3> 0 ¢+[ce ] - . =] - ko
Free Product?:  Odor: (10 ¥es Floating Product: ((mone sheen film feet thick
| & [Time @4-hr) 104030 11956 1\ 00 Replicate
Gallons Purged 0 LS 2.0 [MS 1£¢9 Goals
I {Surged (minutes) T (dev. only)
pH S .02 1sa%F | 6.0% 16.00 £0.10
Temperature (°C) T |68 |6a-3 £8.4 £1°C
' E| JCond. (umhos/cm) A 1630 140 16\ <40 £10%
Salinity (%) R +10%
Turbidity (NTU's) T Ayl = <50 NTUs
I . Color T ledosess]  —F———1— Colorless
Depth to Water £0.01'
I \ ___ Reference Point: TOC Other: )
1 Samplc# | Time | Quantity | Volme | Type | Preserv. | Filtration Analysis Lab )
- [was > ok e € adesh |
I > vop |— [
oY ames | T |
I E 7 \ <0 we | daste | — A7
. L/
l (| Other Observations: oo = WY Co&al = R A
I \ IFinal Check: VOASs free of bubbles? yes / no / NA Well Locked? yes / no / NA )
I et BAPURGELOG XLS — General, 100195 FIRAL © 1998, Kleinfelder, Inc



KA KLEINFELDER
RECORD OF WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS
Date: tl;._\\:_-,! R Weatlfer: %,_Jr\(\?; Sbeet \_of _ (
p eaidha_ec Mmelly Locs Caulan L WS
\ Instrumem Number. /

@4hny | (est.9%) | MP) 1 2 3 £
R VAR S L.66 LAl AR
AR AC XS qeet 1661 “Waal
WMo -3 10 1t A (&3 \3,.8Y
A\ M3

e
| | |
——— —

M.P.: TOC, GS, Cover ning, Other.

All Wells Locked —- YES /NO/

Jett BAWL-FORM XLS, 6/20/95, DRAFT FINAL

& 1995, Kleinfeider Inc



I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Kleinfelder

1362 Ridder Park Drive

San Jose, CA 95131

Attn: Lars Wahigren/Bill Theyskens

Date:

CA ELAP# 2224

12/30/98

Date Received: 12/17/98

Project:
PO &,

12-304760

Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Water Sample Analysis:
Sample ID MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
Sample Date 12/16/98 12/16/98 12/16/98
Sample Time 12:28 11:15 13:22
Lab # E22572 E22573 E22574

Result DF| DLR| Result DF| DLR| Result DF DLR| PQL] Method
Results in pg/Liter:
Analysis Date 12/23/98 12/23/98 12/23/98
TPH-Diesel ND 1.0 50 ND 1.0 50 ND 1.0 50 50] 8015M
TPH-Motor Qil 1,400 1.0 50 ND 1.0 50 ND 1.0 50 50| 8015M
Analysis Date 12/23/98 12/23/98 12/23/98
TPH-Gas 4,500 4.0 200 5,300 10 500 ND 1O 50 501 8015M
MTBE NR NR NR 5.0 8020
Benzene 290 4.0 2.0 93 10 5.0 ND 1.0 0.50] 0.50 8020
Toluene 39 4.0 2.0 25 10 5.0 NP 1.0 0.50[ 0.50 8020
Ethy! Benzene 35 4.0 2.0 160 10 5.0 ND 10 050 0.30 2020
Xylenes 100 40 2.0 53 10 5.0 ND 1.0 050f 0.50 8020

DF=Dilution Factor

ND=None Detected above DLR

1. NR: MTBE not reported due to instrument conditions
2. Report amended 12/30/98
3

. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. {CA ELAP #2224)

P .

Voo llof v

o e

Wt

PQi=Practical Quantitation Limit

Prvsooonmental Analvsis Sinee 1983

I8N -5 e

DLR=Detection Reporting Limut

I FINFELDER SAN JOSE




I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. A eLAPE 2224

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite £ * Sunnyvale, CA 94086 « {408) 735-1550 « Fax (408) 735-1554

Kleinfelder Date: 12/30/98
1362 Ridder Park Drive Date Received: 12/17/98
San Jose, CA 95131 Project: 12-304760
Attn: Lars Wahlgren/Bill Theyskens PO #:

Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Water Sample Analysis:
Sample ID MW-4
Sample Date 12/16/98
Sample Time 14:31
Lab# E22575

Result D¥} DLR PQL; Method
Results in pg/Liter:
Analysis Date 12/24/98
TPH-Diesel ND 1.0 50 50 8015M
TPH-Motor Oil ND 1.0 50 50] 8015M
Analysis Date 12/24/98
TPH-Gas 830 1.0 50 50! 8015M
MTBE NR | 50| 8020
Benzene 11 1.01 0.50 0.50 3020
Toluene ND 1.0; 050 0.50 8020
Ethyl Benzene 2.7 1.0 050 0.50 8020
Xylenes 5.0 1.0]  0.30 0.50 8020
DF=Dilution Factor ND= None Detected above DLR PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit DLR=Dxtection Reporting Limit

i. NR: MTBE not reported due to instrument conditions
2. Report amended 12/30/98
3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2224)

)
N
|

sohel o e sorr can ol o

Frovirenmental Analysis Sice 1983



CA ELAP# 2224

PEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086  (408) 735-1550 « Fax (408) 735-1554

Kieinfelder

1362 Ridder Park Drive

San Jose, CA 95131

Attn: Lars Wahlgren/Bill Theyskens

Date: 12/30/98
Date Received: 12/17/98
Project: 12-304760
PO #:
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Water Sample Analysis:
Sample ID MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
Sample Date 12/16/98 12/16/98 12/16/98
Sample Time 12:28 11:15 13:22
Lab # E22572 E22573 E22574

Resut | DF] DLR| Result | DF| DLR| Result | DF| DLR| PQL| Method
Analysis Date 12/17-12/30/98 12/17-12/30/98 12/17-12/30/98
Results in mg/Liter:
Alkalinity 400 1.0 0.10 360 10 010 280 1.0 0.10 0.10 310.1
Ferrous Iron 0.17 1.0f  0.010 1.1 1.0y 0.010 ND 1.0 0.010] 0.010f SM3500
Nitrate-Nitrogen 5.1 1.0 0.10 ND 1.0 0.10 4,0 1.0 0.10 0.10 3533
Sulfate 33 1.0 0.10 ND 1.0 0.1 55 1.0 0.10 0.10 3754

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2224)

e

Tohsile [oAandesen [ab D oo

[ T AR, [T T

Frovoonmental Analuses Since T8 3



LEntech Analytical Labs, Inc. CAELAPS 2224

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Kleinfelder Date: 12/30/98
1362 Ridder Park Drive Date Received: 12/17/98
San Jose, CA 95131 Project: 12-304760
Attn: Lars Wahlgren/Bill Theyskens PO #:

Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Water Sample Analysis:
Sample ID MWwW-4
Sample Date 12/16/98
Sample Time 14:31
Lab# E22575

Resuli DF| DLR PQL} Method
Analysis Date 12/17-12/30/98
Results in mg/Liter:
Alkalinity 340 1.0 0.10 0.10 310.1
Ferrous Iron 1.2 1.0l  0.010 0.010] SM3500
Nitrate-Nifrogen ND 1.0 0.10 0.10 353.3
Sulfate 12 1.0 0.10 0.10 3754

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2224)

Yoo R P N
AT B N R FANCR A ' (5 Y= S 5 TR PRI DU VU B

Fovironmoental Analves Sice 1984



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOQD: Gas Chromatography

QC Batch #: GB(G2981223 Date Analyzed: 12/23/98

Matrix: Water Quality Coritrol Sample: Blank Spike

Units: pg/L _
PARAMETER | Method#| MB { SA | SR | SP | SP ! SPD i SPD | RPD | QCLIMITS l
i popg/l opgl Ppgl i opgl [ %R pgl | %R {RPD{ %R ||

Benzene I 8020 | <050 [ 40 | ND | 39 § 98 | 37 | 94 i 41 | 25} 76-112 |
Toluene I 8020 § <050 } 40 ! ND i 40 | 101 | 38 i 94 i 69 | 25 | 78112 |
Ethyl Benzene | 8020 | <050 | 40 | ND i 41 | 104 41 {02! 19 {25t 77114 |
Xylenes i 8020 | <050 { 120 | ND ! 120 { 100 i 118 | 98 i 19 | 25 | 78115 |
Gasoline b 8015 1 <500 } 500 | ND | 450 | 90 | 431 § 8 42 § 25} 7i-114 }

Note: LCS and LCSD results reported for the following Parameters:
All

Acceptable LCS and LCSD results are reported when matrix interferences cause MS and MSD results to fall outside
established QC limils.

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E

Sunnyvale, CA 94086
QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
METHOD: Gas Chromatography
Laboratory Control Spikes
QC Batch #: DW981207 Date analyzed: 12/22/98
Matrix: Water Date extracted: 12/22/98
Units: pg/L Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
[PARAMETER | Method#: MB | SA | SR i SP i SP [ SPD i SPD ! RPD | QCLIMITS
: Poug/L Gugll ipglltopgll i %R G pgl i %R G ' RPDi %R
Diesel {80ISM | <500 | 950j ND| 776}  82f 764 80} 16 | 25 i 62-131
; ; ; i ; ; ; : 3 : |

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%}): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R) Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R) Spike Duplicate % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

Laboratory Control Spikes
QC Batch #: DW981206 Date analyzed: 12/11/98
Matrix; Water Date extracted: 12/11/98
Units: pg/L Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
PARAMETER | Method#: MB : SA i SR { SP i SP i SPD{ SPD i RPD | QCLIMITS
i P pel ipg/lipgltpgl i %R pgl i %R RPD1 %R
Diesel P 8015M | <500 | 950} NDj 862i 91 808 851 65 | 25 | 62-131
: ! ! ! !
1 1 1 [ I

Definition of Terms:

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch

MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD(%). Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference

SP: Spike Result

SP (%cR) Spike % Recovery

SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (%R) Spike Duplicate % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 o Telephone: (408) 735-1550 (800) 287-1799 ¢ Fax: (408) 735-1554

Chain of Custody/Analysis Work Order

YTy wl wq

Client: Y\ onSedd o Project ID: \ Q=304 260 LAB USE ONLY
Address  \ =g N E‘:&u ke O Purchase Order #: o
Sampler/Company: Telephone #: . . . _
CSen Nese _C A [ mp ugpw Yru:\ “@ @ep Samples arrived chilled and intact:
Contact  Leg s ey ; S o~ Ras UWRE—USS Yes No
Telephone #'@i>k‘\ L -(SS Special Instructions/Comments Notes:
Date Recened /;‘)ai?-_fg ND %\ Cran o i
Tum Atound ooy e porna _[PHd O(__FPH MO P %\ I%J
Sample Information . Requested Analysis \ ¢ 51?3@
- N -g? g¢§ﬁ“x,§'xy
@ Date Time Sample a ¢ i Li Sk > 4 Erts
Lab # aifiposite | Matrix Collected Collected Pres. | Container % r = A ﬁsﬂd < ®
[4

|1 0,0 | 10ficey] VXA | Hed o P'e
SR I _ A | — ‘c«}wl\g_o.: 3
| vea §3s ~C
S L ,
I . '5 — 9;&@:‘ 'X
E2257H mas . WAS [ WCH WA >< ) >
—— |y UiNey W“&,{ %
. 10 — o TR
o N + )

T R - " T
Secemel o o746 | 1930

Received By T Date Time

Ty B — Received Dy: 951/02‘17‘ ?5 Tim?// 2
o ,_ ) Vv 2[11)48 (172 g

Rehing

Retmg B




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 e Telephone: (408) 735-1550 (800) 287-1799 ¢ Fax: (408) 735-1554

Chain of Custody/Analysis Work Order

Client ‘{\\L_‘g\i-‘:;\g iy Project ID: 1 5.-20 AT 1.AB USE ONLY
Address 12z 5 @ s Bl V. Purchase Order #:
 — Sampler/Company: Telephone #: S . : o
amples arrived chilled and intact:
= # A Lasg Clalng k«,t\ Q{Q? P

Contact {axs, © )gggkgsg,h ‘5 T b landetd o U3e -~ (LSS Yes No
Special Instructions/Comments

Telephone # E{G A 2R ~USS Notes:
A T
Date Recened V) 7-G
7= - —&

Turn Around Ao ena\

. R 3
’ \\’ \
Sample Information a }leq};%qté-ﬁ_Anaiysis\‘ \-\.\"9353’9
5 Ry
vl | ¢ ‘i e Lo t}‘? £
o : AT éﬁ 8385w AK
“@ﬁl Date Time Sample a . T ?-\

Lab# | Sample 1D | Composite | Matrix Collected | Collected | Pres. | Container & + ﬁ L H b < {E\

E2sulmes-2 1 1 1N O linligag |z b | VO™ | %
‘ = 1 U Ll 3e ’ >< -~
I SRR SR A L catae s
\ = e
= v —[FeE X
C22518 Ma/-MA RN <
7 | \iiker € 3
_____ e W o (><
— Ve S
- \
/V‘ 1 f‘wﬁ(’ ) R| wpﬁ&\‘:’(h Dat >< Ti
el 1 MPLL: e, ecely € o ime .
B/ \ meZ /72@/,0(,4 /4725 /O 3O

R 11111 lk%_ Received By: Date Time ,
- ) et ’ L = D//‘)"/7~ ?/ - /170

Reliny B Received By: ate ime ,

__ oW | jA1)9¢ 12 20 frv—




